

Spring 2020 Newsletter





Acquired 2015



Pavilion #1 2016

Woodstock50 2019

Coronavirus and Park Status

Winter Camp Park is never closed and is opened for folks who want to walk. Please practice "social distancing" by keeping at least a safe 6-foot distance between yourself and others, in accord with state and national directives.

The Wednesday Social Hour is on hold until further notice; but if you still want to talk to your friends, there are picnic tables throughout the Park and under the pavilions. Just keep a safe distance. Although we look forward to resuming social activities, there will be no planned events for the summer until the pandemic situation is resolved.

Park Cleanup

Before the coronavirus outbreak, we did have the opportunity to have a spring cleanup, when partners and neighbors got together to blow and rake leaves, pickup branches, chip the branch piles and setup the picnic tables. As the weather improves, we will try to setup the volleyball/badminton net and some horseshoe pits, so that families can have a place to play. You will need to bring your own balls or badminton or horseshoes. Eventually, we will make the Park's equipment available, but not until this pandemic has resolved.

If you need to get out of the house to perform some physical labor, you can stop at the Park. We still need to remove some logs that are located across

the stream and debris in front of the large culverts. Contact us if you want to do this.



Friends of Winter Camp Park

The outstanding support of our Friends of Winter Camp Park participants is a major factor in the success of the Park. The Friends of Winter Camp Park was launched in 2018 to help defray the cost of annual expenses such as taxes, insurance, electric, temporary restroom, and IT and

to enhance the beauty of the Park. To date, there are over 50 Friends who have generously donated, including some with the convenience of monthly PayPal contributions. These funds have helped fund picnic tables, a shed, and paper and plastic products for the social events. We have sent out reminders to our existing Friends to solicit their 2020 continuing support. We invite all others to join in for 2020. New 2020 decals will be sent out to all continuing and new Friends of Winter Camp Park. It is our hope that with the support of our community we will be able to continue the enhancement and upkeep of the Park for the whole Woods Community to enjoy. It is open to all residents of The Woods and their guests. For more details on becoming a "Friend" <u>Click</u> <u>Here.</u>

Corporate Friends of Winter Camp Park

As mentioned in the Nov 2019 Recap Newsletter, we started a campaign to recruit "Corporate" Friends to support the park. We are pleased to announce that the following local companies, who perform work in The Woods, are the first to join the program. As you click on the corporate sponsors logos, it will take you to their respective website or email address. We welcome more companies to join in! Check out the <u>Supporters</u> page on how you can help.









